

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC AND GAS)
COMPANY)
) Docket Nos. 52-027 and 52-028
(Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station,)
Units 2 and 3))

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPEAL OF LBP-09-2 BY SIERRA CLUB AND FRIENDS OF THE EARTH

Michael A. Spencer
Laura R. Goldin
Counsel for NRC Staff

March 9, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

LEGAL STANDARDS 4

 I. Legal Standards for Review of a Board Order Denying a Petition to Intervene 4

 II. Legal Standards for Intervention Petitions 5

 A. Standing to Intervene 5

 B. Legal Requirements for Contention Admissibility 7

DISCUSSION 9

 I. Standing 9

 II. The Board Properly Found That No Admissible Contentions Were Submitted 10

 A. The Board Properly Rejected Contention 1 on AP1000 Deficiencies 10

 B. The Board Properly Rejected Contention 2 on Aircraft Crashes 14

 C. The Board Properly Rejected Contention 3 on Need for Power, Cost of Action,
 and Alternatives 20

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Decisions

<i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)	4, 8, 16, 20
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. et al.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	8
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007)	7
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)	passim
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Dominion Nuclear North Anna, LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for North Anna ESP Site), CLI-07-27, 66 NRC 215 (2007)	23
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	8, 15, 16
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. & Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-08-19, 68 NRC __ (Aug. 22, 2008) (slip op.)	9
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007)	9
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62 NRC 801 (2005)	24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-21, 30 NRC 325 (1989)	6
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001)	24
<i>International Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-18, 54 NRC 27 (2001)	4, 10
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002)	27-28
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-8, 61 NRC 129 (2005)	19

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10,
49 NRC 318 (1999) 7, 8

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-08-15,
68 NRC __ (July 23, 2008) (slip op.) 12, 14

Sequoyah Fuels Corp. and Gen. Atomics (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64
(1994) 6

System Energy Resources, Inc. (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), CLI-05-4,
61 NRC 10 (2005) 21

Yankee Atomic Electric Co. (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 NRC 235
(1996) 21

Atomic Licensing Appeal Board Decisions

Consumers Power Co. (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-458, 7 NRC 155 (1978) 28-29

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

Amergen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-06-07,
63 NRC 188, 195 (2006) 7

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Early Site Permit for the Clinton ESP Site), LBP-05-19,
62 NRC 134 (2005) 24

Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-01-6,
53 NRC 138 (2001) 6

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-03-30,
58 NRC 454 (2003) 23, 27

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), LBP-08-21,
68 NRC __ (Oct. 30, 2008) (slip op.) 13, 14, 17, 28

South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. & South Carolina Public Service Authority
(Also Referred to as *Santee Cooper*) (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station,
Units 2 and 3), LBP-09-2, 68 NRC __ (Feb. 18, 2009) (slip op.) passim

Regulations

10 C.F.R. Part 2 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d) 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(1) 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)	5, 7
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2).....	8, 11
10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....	4
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a).....	1, 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b).....	4
10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....	9, 12, 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c)(2).....	4
10 C.F.R. § 51.53.....	17
10 C.F.R. Part 52, App. D.....	2, 18
10 C.F.R. § 52.1(a).....	6
10 C.F.R. § 52.55(c).....	12
10 C.F.R. § 73.1(a).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	23, 29

Federal Register

68 Fed. Reg. 55,905 (Sept. 29, 2003)	22, 25-26
69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan 14, 2004).....	8
72 Fed. Reg. 12,705 (Mar. 19, 2007).....	19
73 Fed. Reg. 4926 (Jan. 28, 2008).....	3
73 Fed. Reg. 19,443 (Apr. 10, 2008)	16
73 Fed. Reg. 20,963 (Apr. 17, 2008)	12
73 Fed. Reg. 39,339 (July 9, 2008)	2
73 Fed. Reg. 45,792 (Aug. 6, 2008)	2
73 Fed. Reg. 60,362 (Oct. 10, 2008)	2
